algorithms. The convergence speed is also significantly
improved, reducing the iteration count by nearly 30%
compared to MSGO. Additionally, IGWO exhibits the
shortest computational time (9.6 s) due to efficient parameter
tuning and faster convergence.

Quantitative improvements of IGWO over MSGO:

• Cost reduction: 4.3%

• Emission reduction: 5.0%

• Convergence speed: ~30% faster

• Computation efficiency: ~9% improvement

These results confirm that IGWO successfully enhances
both economic and environmental performance compared to
conventional metaheuristic approaches.

Fig. 6. Comparative bar chart of cost, emissions, and computation time for

different algorithms.

In Fig. 8, IGWO consistently outperforms other methods,
achieving the lowest cost and emissions with minimal
computational effort.

E. Sensitivity and Robustness

To evaluate robustness, the system performance was tested
under renewable generation uncertainty by varying solar and

wind availability by ±10%. The resulting changes in cost and
emissions are summarized in Table 4.

Renewable
Variation

Total Cost
(₹/day)

CO₂
Emissions
(kg/day)

Change in
Cost (%)

Change in
Emission
(%)

-10% (Low
Generation)

5,410 103 +2.5% +7.3%

Nominal
(Base Case)

5,280 96 – –

+10% (High
Generation)

5,140 90 -2.6% -6.3%

Fig. 7 shows that IGWO maintains stable cost and
emission performance even under ±10% fluctuations in
renewable energy availability.

Fig. 7. Sensitivity analysis of IGWO under renewable variability.

The results demonstrate that IGWO maintains operational
stability and near-optimal performance under fluctuating
renewable inputs. Even at a 10% reduction in renewable
generation, cost increased only by 2.5%, and emissions rose
by 7.3%, which are acceptable variations for practical
scenarios.

This stability results from IGWO’s adaptive exploration–
exploitation balance, which allows it to reallocate grid imports